PR AERATOR

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

Economy Aerators

PUBLICATION DATE: 12/03/09 @ PRO AERATOR PART #43808
Precision Welding
Welding & Fabricating

800 N. Railroad Avenue
New Holland, PA 17557
Phone: 717-354-2362 / Fax: 717-354-8521

WARNING: DO NOT assemble, operate, or maintain this equipment without first
reading and understanding the information provided in this manual. Failure to
follow all safety precautions as stated in the manual may result in serious

personal injury or death.




WARRANTY INFORMATION
Precision Welding (hereinafter called the Company) warranty to the original Purchaser, the
equipment, manufactured by the Company, to be free from defects in material and workmanship
under normal use and service. The Company obligation under this Warranty shall be limited to
replacement or repair of any parts thereof, free of charge, to the original Purchaser, at their place of
business, provided, however, that the part(s) to be replaced or repaired, shall, within one year after
delivery to the original Purchaser, be demonstrated to be defective; which determination shall be made
by the Company. The said components or parts must be returned through the Selling Dealer or
Distributor directly to the Seller and to the agent through whom the machinery was purchased,
disclosing in full all known defects and failure in operation and use. Reasonable time shall be given to
the Seller to remedy any such defects and failures.

This Warranty does not cover,under any circumstances, any parts, components, or materials which, in
the opinion of the Seller and the Company, have been subjected to neglect, misuse, alteration, accident,
or repaired with parts other than those manufactured by and obtained from Precision Welding,

This Warranty does nol cover components which are already covared by a separate warranty provided by the
supplier of said parts or components. _

This Warranty is made in lien of all otiier warranties, expresaed or iImplied, including any warranty of
marchantability and fiiness for use and purpose and of all other obligations or liabiiities on the Company
part and any Implied warranty. The Company neither assumes nor authotizes any other person to assume
for it, any other llability in connection with the sale of this equipment. Thiz Warranty shall not apply to
this equipment or to any part thereof which has been subjected to accident, negligence, aitoration, abuse,
or misuse.

The Company makes no warrenty whatsoever in respect fo acceseories or parts not supplied by the Company.
The term "original Purchaser," as used In this Warranty, shall be deemed to mean that person for wham the
equipment is originally supplied. This Warranty shall apply only within the boundaries of the continental United

Under this Warranty, the Company cannot guarantes that conditions existing beyond its control will not affect the
Company's ability to obtain maleriais or manufacture necessary replacement parts.

The Company reserves the right to make design changes, or changes in specifications at any ime, without any
contingent obligation on the part of the Company fo purchasere of machines and parts previously sokd.

The Gompany warrants fhe construction of the equipment sold hereln and will rapiace at the Company's expense
for a period of one year from the date hereof, any paris which prove defactive as defermined under the terms of

this Limited Warranty.

TRADEMARKS
The Pro Aerator logo is a trademark of Precision Welding. All other brands or products names
mentioned are the registered trademarks or trademarks of their respective owners.

COPYRIGHT
Copyright 2009 Precision Welding. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
or distributed without the prior written permission of Precision Welding, 800 N. Railroad Ave.
New Holland, PA 17557. Subject to change without notice.

—— PRF AERATOR




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION vosvers

1-1

Guide to this Manual PSS

For Your Safety... .. i =
SECTION 2: UNPACKING & ASSEMBLY ... "

ryte 1‘1
e 1"1

2-]

seania 2“2

Unpacking and Inspecting All Compcmms S

LLTTRTEY ] 2‘2—

Assembling the Aerator Hitch..., i
Attaching the 3-Poth:tch s i -

ELRCRRE TH Y] 2_2

Attaching the Tow-Behind Hitch S—
Connecting the Aerator to the Tractor........oceeecicciivisiennns IR———

S‘:‘&Ildﬂrd 3"P°intmtch- Hook"up wirsaen . R T UL INII'1‘-:!:l:::::::::::.I::'nuu
Tow-Behind Hook-up (Optional) .........ccccnevcrnueereas sinseeda e e

Warranty Registration
SECTION 3: OPERATION ........... “ : %

— A
vorsesics 2D
2-3
............... 2-3

Understanding Aerator Operation " PSS ————

LA L1l 3-1

Amm Cmm azve L] ENMIIRTRIANITTNS wwan

Aerator Operating Guidelines........c....cc...ccu.

Special Operating Guidelines for ‘l‘ow-Behmd Models

3
3
3.
3

eemned 4‘1

SECTION 4: MAINTENANCE .. bosa

|

Guidelines for Regular Maintenance..........oeiiiermmesererassrnsase

eans A=l

APPENDIX A: PARTS REFERENCE ........ ressesereasasessmsameenseasanes

s el

A-1

Ol'dmng Momm awsanrme sasrIEII NN
Economy Aerator Component Pm:ts Dotall

A2

Economy Aerator: SHCIng BIades PO ... rmmrommeeresnr
Emym Hitn]) OmlI'G""lllI'llll'ltlll'llll!lllltll‘i‘iilllmtll“'llitrllln--nnl-oll

animeraNy A'q-
AR RTRERIYY A‘S




SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION

Guide to this Manual

Tﬁsmwmmﬂlthcmfomaﬁmmm:ymsﬂblyassumbhanﬂopmme

Economy Acrator. Consuit the Table of Contents for a detailed list of topies covered. You'll find this
manual's step-by-step procedures easy to follow and understand. Should questions arise, please contact
your Millcreck dealer before starting any of the procedures in this manual.

NOTE: Asummom:mmupmﬁddh&hmudappkmmmm
Acrator models, unless specifically noted otherwise. --
Regarding the information presented in this manual:
s Aﬂsdotr,opmnﬁn&mdmvidnghﬂnmnﬁonmﬁmmmmdmﬁmmoddsaﬂhcﬁms
of publication of this manual,
° Wmmmmmwmmmmﬁmﬂmfwhgﬂm
umt from the rear.

Please read all sections in the manual carefully- including the important safety
information found in this section- before beginning any assembly / operation procedures;
doing so ensures your safety and the optional performance of your Economy Aerator.

For Your Safety...

For your safety, Precision Welding documentation contains the following types of safety
statements (listed here in order of increasing intensity):

« NOTE: A clarification of previous information or additional pertinent information,

* ATTENTION: A safety statement Mmﬂmmwdmgnm occur if

CAUTION: A safety statement that reminds of safety practices or directs atiention to unsafe
practices which could result in personal injury if proper precantions are not taken.

A WARNING: A sfrong safety statement indicating that a hazard exists which can result in
injury or death if proper precautions are not taken.

DANGER! The utmost levels of safety must be observed: an extreme hezard exists which
A mﬁmmhhﬁghwﬁwd&ﬂmwmmmmﬁm
precautions are not taken,

The best operator &s a careful operafor. By using common sense, observing general safety rules, and
adhering to the precautions specific to the aerator, you, the operator, can promote safé equipment
operation. _

1-1



For Your Safety... (continued)

In addition io observing the speeific precautions listed throughout the manual, the following general
precautions apply and must be keeded to ensure proper, safe operation,

WARNING: Keep hands and feet away from the aerator at all times. Ensure that you are safely
distanced from any other pezsons and pets before operating the aerator.

WARNING: DO NOT attempt to operate the acrator in areas with steep inclines, ditches,
large rocks, stumps, or holes which may endanger the operator by upsetting the tractor or cause
damage to the aerator.

CAUTION: To prevent injury and to promote safe equipment operation, keep all shiclds in
place during operation, Ensure that all mounting hardware is properly tightened.

A WARNING: Never clean, adjust, or repair the aerator while the tractor is moving.

WARNING: Never get off the wactor while it is in motion and/or while the aerator is in
operation,

WARNING: Never weer loose clothing when operating the aerator as it may become caught
in the moving parts of the machine,

A WARNING: Never allow anyone to ride on the aerator or tractor.

ATTENTION: To cnsure proper and safe operation of the aerator, periodically inspect all parts for
excessive wear. Replace wom components with factory-authorized parts,

The following safety decals have been placed on your equipment to remind you of critical safety
precautions which must be heeded to ensure the personal safety of you, the operator, and any persons
in the vicinity of the equipment while it is in operation. Be sure to keep the safety decals clean and
readable. If the decals ever become damaged or illegible, contact your Pro Aerator dealer for
replacements.

Keep hands and feet cloar of rotating tines and from under protective cage.

Never attempt to clear debris or unclog tines whils unit is In motion; never insert any object through cage to clear debrls.
Never allow amyone to stand or ride on asrator for any purpose.
mmmmmmmmmmmmummummmm

FAILURE TO OBEY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OPERATING GUIDELINES
COULD RESULT IN

SERIOUS INJURY

1 DO NOT operate asrator until: you have read and undarstand &ll safety labals and you can apply accepted Safety Practices in promoting safe operation of the unit.
2. This unit is equipped with sharpened tines. Contact with tines could cause lacerations, punture wounds, efc., whether the unit is in motion or stationary.

3. The safely cage is a permanent part of the unit. Removal of cage, or any part of, for any reason, will void Warranty and absoive manufacturer of any and all lablfity.
4. Inspect cage, tines, and drawbarihitch for damage and loose or missing parts, before each uss.




SECTION 2: UNPACKING & ASSEMBLY

Unpacking involves removing the aerator tine sections and welded frame from the shipping crate and
inspecting the shipment. ‘You may then assemble the acrator and hook it up to the tractor according to
the procedures provided in this section. Detailed parts drawings are provided in the Appendixes at the
back of this manual (for refexence as needed).

NOTE: Depending upon the Pro Aerator Economy Model ordered, you may have received two or
three sections of tines as outlined in the following chart. The Model Number for each aerator also
specifies the frame width, Figure 2A shows a typical welded frame and coring section.

Model # Number of Sections Welded Frame Width = Coring Width
36E 2 36" 33"
36ET 2 16" 33"
54E 3 54" 51"
54ET 3 54" L

Width

Figure 2A - Acrator Welded Frame and Tine Section

“The following eptional components may have also been included with your shipment (if ordered):
+ Slicing Blades
*  Weights

Be sure to complete the warranty registration for the aerator following assembly/hook-up of the unit.
2-1




‘Unpacking and Inspecting All Components

1. The Pro Aerator is shipped in a large cardboard carton. The aerator tines are bolted to the frame
(pe-assembled at the factory). Be sure to locate the bag of hardware (for hitch assembly) which is also
packed in the shipping carton.

WARNING: To prevent serious personal injury, wear heavy work gloves to protect tour hands from
the sharp coring spoons.

ATTENTION: It is recommended that you place the aerator on a mat or cardboard to protect it from
scratches / damage.

2. With the assistance of another person, carefully lift the aerator out of the shipping carton and

set on the ground (protective mat/cardboard) with the tines down.

NOTE: The approximate weight of the aerator is: 120 Ibs for Models 36E/36ET and 155 Ibs. for
Models 54E/54ET.

3. Inspect the aerator to ensure that everything has been shipped to you in a satisfactory manner.
Ensure that you have received the proper model and any options ordered. Immediately notify

the freight company and your Pro Aerator dealer in case of shipping damage, shortage(s), and/or
€ITOrS.

4. Locate all decals and review their content.

Assembliing the Aerator Hitch

WARNING: To prevent serious personal injury when working around the acrator, wear heavy
work gloves to protect your bands from the sharp coring spoons.

NOTE: Depending on the hitch option ordered with your acrator, be sure to follow the appropriate
procedure for attaching the hifch to the aerator.

Attaching the 3-Point Hitch

1. Refirto the Economy Acrater Hitch Options pacts drawing in Appendix A (page A-5) at the
back of the manual.

2. Attach the hitch plate, hitch bracket, and hitch channel to the front of the aerator as depicted in
the drawing.

Attaching the Tow-Behind Hi

1.  Refer to the Economy Aerator Hitch Options parts drawing in Appendix A (page A-5) at the
back of the manual.

Attach the hitch to the aerator as depicted in the drawing,

Assemble the long and short hitch brace pieces onto the hitch.

Attach the wheel arm to the wheel arm bracket.

Assemble the wheel onto the wheel arm bracket assembly using the hardware specified in the

drawing.

o o ol o

22



Connecting the Aerator to the Tractor

tandard 3-Poi 00k~

1. Back the tractor within a few inches of the acrator hitch.

2. Adjust the height of the hitch with the jack so the tractor drawbar matches the height of the
gerator hitch,

3, Back the tractor into the hitch until the pins of the acrator hitch and tractor arms are lined up.

4. Fasten the two tractor arms to the acrator pins and secure properly.
WARNING: Damage to the aerator or other vehicle, as well as injury fo the opezator,
may occur if a properly-sized hitch pin is not installed as recommended.

5. Adjust the top three-point hitch arm and fasten the top link so that the serator frame is sitting
Ievel on the ground,

6.  Raise the acrator with the three-point hitch of the tracior.

Tow-Behi ok (8]

1. Back the tractor drawbar into the aerator drawbar hitch until the pin holes line up.
NOTE: Depending upon the comparative heights of the aerator drawbar hitch and the tractor
drawbar, it may be helpful to back the tractor so that its drawbar is positioned dircctly beside the
acrator drawbar hitch. Then, as necessary, lift up and/or swing the aerator drawbar hitch over the
tractor drawbar to align the pin holes,

2. Install the hitch pin to hold the hitch securely.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Following assembly of all acrator components (including auy optional
components), check for proper assembly and adjusiment af all poinis. Make sure that all bolts are
tightened securely. Be aware that it may be necessary to re-tighten bolts after a few hours of initial
operation; doing so helps to ensure safe and proper operafion of the aerator.

2-3



Warranty Registration

For proper warranty registration Precision Welding requires that you fill out the provided warranty
registration card and return it within 30 days to:

Precision Welding
800 N. Railroad Ave
New Holland, PA 17557

IMPORTANT NOTE: The Model Number and Serial Number of the aerator are located on
the back of the aerator frame. When calling for warranty or service, please provide the Model
Number and Serial Number.

2-4



SECTION 3: OPERATION
Understanding Aerator Operation

Proper and safe operation of the Pro Aerator requires:(1) understanding the conditions
necessary for optimal aerator operation and (2) heeding all safety precautions as stated in
this manual, as well as operating guidelines provided in this section.

O ditions

Normal (and desired) operating conditions should allow the 1/2" diameter coring spoons to peneirate the
soil and pull soil cores approximately three inches long. Factors contributing directly to this function
(i.e. penetration of the coring spoons) include: WEIGHT of the acrator, MOISTURE of the soil, and
SOIL TYPE. Obviously, when the soil has a high concentration of moisture, the penetration of the
spoons will be easy and effective. But, when the soil is hard-packed and/or dry, weight will need to be
added to achieve sufficient penetration.

Precision Welding provides 1/2" thick steel plates (6" wide x 12" long) that can be mounted
into the aerator frame to provide additional weight when needed. The optional Weight Packages
for each aerator model are detailed in the following chart.

Model  Total Weight Number of Plates Weight Per Flate
36E 105 Ibs. 12 10 Ibs,
36ET 120 Ibs. 12 10 Ibs.
S4E 1350s. 12 10 lbs.
S4ET 155 Ibs. 12 10 1bs.

Aerator Operating Guidelines

» Meke sure the tractor three-point hitch lift arms are positioned low enough to allow the
aerator to penetrate the soil properly.

+ Lower the aerator into the ground while traveling forward.
NOTE: Recommended operating speed for optimal ground penetration is 3-6 mph.

+  Sharp turns should be avoided to provent excessive slicing of the ground/lawn surface.

Tow-behind aerator models are supplied with mamual lever ams for use in raising and lowering the
acrator as needed for operation. (Refer to Appendix A for a detailed parts drawing of the Tow-Behind
model.)

To Raisc the Aerator: Manwally lift the lever arms (one on each side) unfil the spring pin locks into the
matching hole.

To Lower the Aerator: Manually lift the lever arms to release the pressure on the spring pin.
Disengage the spring pin from the hole, and lower the lever ams until the acrator is resting on the
ground.

31



SECTION 4: MAINTENANCE

Guidelines for Regular Maintenance

WARNING: All shields must be replaced afier maintenance procedures are performed.
Feilure to do so could resuit in serious personal injury or death.

CAU‘i'ION: ‘When performing maintenance procedures on the acrator, be aware that the aerator
3 coring spoons are extremely sharp. Wearing heavy work gloves is strongly recommended.

Performing regular maintenance on your Economy Aerator will help ensure optimal
performance. Please follow these guidelines for maintaining your aerator:

*  Clean the aerator after each usc. Removing mud and thatch from the spoons after each use
will help ensure optimal performance.. Plugged spoons may not function properly.

« Check the acrator each time it is used for loose, bent, broken or missing parts,
ATTENTION: During operation, listen for abnormal sounds which might indicate loose
parts or other equipment damege. Correet any parts problems immediately; expanded parts
views of all acrator assemblies are provided in the Appendixes at the back of this manual.

» Check the spoons after each use to ensure that no foreign objects (e.g. wire, weeds, efc.) are
wrapped around them.

4-1



APPENDIX A: PARTS REFERENCE

The following information is provided for your reference in understanding how the
Economy Aerator is assembled and how spare parts can be identified and ordered properly.

General Aerator Specifications

Spoon Wheel Bearings
Coring Spoons

Coring Depth
Protector Shisld

Olkimpregnalted for longer life

112" dlosed standard; & spoons per wheel
Up to 2-1/2", depending on soil conditions
Heavy steel mesh, siandard on all models

Construction 1/4" x 1-12" flat bar steel, rainforced with heavy steel mesh
Avallable Hitches Calagory 1, thraa-paint (standard)
Tow-behind drawbar (oplional)
Main Shaft 3i4" diametar
Aerating Wheels All-steel construction, temper-hardened spoons

Specifications Per Model

—____3-Point Hilch " Tow-Behind
Model 36E | Model 54E | Modal 36ET | Model 64ET
Heij 16" 16" 16" 16"
Len 19° 10° 45" 45"
Width 36.“1&. 2;“ 48° 66"
Welght 100 6 Ibs. 120 bs. 155 Ibs.
CoringWidth 3% 51" 3 61"
Number of Spoon Wheels & Y ' ] §°3
| (permodel) _
Number of Spaons (permodel) | 50 &0 Jo ~ [gD
Coring Paftern 45/8°x8" [45@"x8" 458" x8 | 458 XE
Ordering Information

When ordering replacement parfs, please provide the following information to your local

dealer:

« Model and Serial Number of the unit

+ Part Number and Description as it appears on the following éirawings/parts lists .

T

A-l




Economy Aerator Component Parts Detail
(Standard Three-Point Hitch Models)

NOTE: Coring spoons are supplied as standard. Slicing blades (Figure A2) may be ordered as an
option.

Figure Al - Economy Acrator Component Parts Detail

A2




Economy Aerator Component Parts (continued)

ITEM# PART # QTY. PER MODEL PART DESCRIPTION
36 54

1 280113 2 - 36 Frame

280124 - 2 54 Frame Boilom
2 230144 1 - 36 Cage

280149 - 1 54
3 U249 2 - 5116 x 1-3/4 Balt
3 34257 2 B 516 % 1-1/2 Bolt
5 322 - 3 10 5/16 x 1 Boll
3 34920 8 ) 516 x 1-1/4 Boi
7 34203 1% 2% 5716 Lock Washer
8 34020 18 2% 516 Nut
P 280108 [ B End Bracket
10 34208 g 6 38 x 1 Set Screw
# 34201 112 18 % Washer
12 280138 8 12  Spoon Support
13 210173 ) 12 Bushing
14 200141 ! [ Spool (includes ltem #13)
15 260101 2 3 Spacer Tube
1 34051 89 120 Y x 1172 Boll
7 220125 40 80 Spoon
18 3235 80 120 ¥ Lock Washer
19 34003 80 120 A
20 260100 2 3 Shall -
2 280140 ] 3 Section Complels Assembly (includes liem & D-20)

A3




Economy Aerator: Hitch Options

THREE POINT HITCH

TOW BEHIND HITCH

I-Bsize

A-S




Eéon omy Aecrator: Slicing Blades Option

Figure A2 - Economy Aerator Slicing Blades Parts Detail

Item#  Millereck Partf  Oty.(persection)  Component Deseription
1 34208 2 3/8 x 1 Set Screw

2 280106 2 End Bracket

3 34201 6 3/4 Washer

4 210173 4 Bushing

5 280141 2 Spool (includes item #4)

6 230101 1 Spacer Tube

7 34234 40 1/4 x 3/4 Bolt

8 220134 20 Slicer Blade

9 34235 40 1/4 Lock Washer

10 34003 490 1/4 Nut

11 280100 1 Shaft

12 280275 1 Section Assembly (Complete)

A-4



Economy Aerator: Hitch Opftions

ITEM# | PART# __ QTY. PER MODEL PART DESCRIPTION
Tow Behind | Three-point Hitch |

1 280262 - i Spacer

2 280261 - 1 Hitch Piaie

3 200112 - 1 Hitch Brackel

3 260111 - 1 Hitch Chanmnel

5 215117 - 2 7/8 Pin
6 34222 - 3 5116 x 1-1/4 Bolt

7 34249 - i 5/16 x 1-3/4 Bolt

8 34221 2 4 516 x 1 Bolt

9 34203 2 8 5/18 Lock Washer

10 34020 2 8 5/16 Nut

1 280166 2 - Long Hilch Brace
12 200165 1 - Short Hilch Brace

13 280163 1 - Hitch

14 260164 2 - Hitch Clevis

15 280171 2 - LaichPin__

16 220122 2 - 1/8 x% Roll Pin

17 280170 2 - Lach Bracket

18 220121 2 - Latch Spring

19 280169 2 - Latch Bracket

20 280168 2 - Wheal Am Bracket

21 280167 2 - Wheel Arm

22 215118 2 - Wheel

23 34016 4 - | 5/8 Washer

24 34258 2 - 5/8 x 4 Bolt

25 34132 4 - 5/8 Nut

26 220101 2 - Lube Fiting

7 34226 2 - %x 1-1/2 Boll
128 34094 4 - % Washer

29 34034 2 - % Nut

30 34057 3 - 5/16 Washer




——— PR AERATOR

General Aerator Specifications

Construction 114" x 1-12" fiat bar stesl, reinforcad with heavy sieel mesh
Avallable Hitches Calagory 1, three-point (standard)
Tow-behind drewbar {(oplional)
Main Shaft 3/4° diameter
Aerating Whoeels All-stae! construction, tomper-hardsned spoons
Spoon Wheeol Bearinge  Ollimpragnated for longer life
Coring Spoons 112" closed standard; 5 spoons per whee)
Coring Dspth Up to 2-1/2", depending on soil conditions
Protactor Shield Heavy steel mesh, slendard on all models
Specifications Per Model
VoGl SE | odal TS6ET | Meodel ST
B4E | Mods| 38ET
18" 18" 16°. 16"
1% 10° s [l
36" 54" 48°
1007s. | 1351bs, Bs. | 158s
33" - 81 33 51°
4 8 4
2 38 7]
X8 | 4508 x8 | ¥

Precision Welding

Welding & Fabricating

717-354-2362
Fax 717-354-8521
800 N. Railroad Avenue
New Holland, PA 17557



